

10-11
02.09.2025
Ct. No. 18
adeb

W.P.A. 14663 OF 2025

Md. Aminul Islam
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.
with
W.P.A. 18362 OF 2025

Habibur Rahaman
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Sudip Ghosh Chowdhury
Ms. Shreyeta Mitra
Ms. Pritha Biswas

...For the petitioner
(WPA 14663 of 2025)

Md. Manuwar Ali

..For the petitioner
(WPA 18362 of 2025)

Mr. Sudip Ghosh Chowdhury
Ms. Shreyeta Mitra
Ms. Pritha Biswas

..For the respondent no. 8
(WPA 18362 of 2025)

Mr. Srijan Nayak
Mr. Dipankar Dasgupta

..For the State
(WPA 14663 of 2025)

Mr. Supriyo Chattopadhyay
Mr. Gourav Das

..For the State
(WPA 18362 of 2025)

Ms. Koyeli Bhattacharyya
Mr. Bibek Dutta

...For the Board

Mr. Sourav Mitra

...For the CSSC

1. Both the writ petitions are taken up together.
2. In the writ petition being WPA 14663 of 2025 petitioner prayed for transfer based on transfer order issued by the Secretary, West Bengal Board of Secondary Education on 22nd May, 2025. In another writ petition being WPA 18362 of 2025 filed

by the President of the Managing Committee of Nazirpur Esserpara High School (HS), Murshidabad (hereinafter referred to as 'said school') recommendation memo dated 7th April, 2025 issued by the Secretary-in-Charge, West Bengal Central School Service Commission and transfer order dated 22nd May, 2025 issued by the Secretary of the Board are questioned on the premise that preliminary steps have been taken by the said school authority as well as concerned District Inspector of Schools (SE) Murshidabad for initiating disciplinary proceedings against the petitioner in WPA 14663 of 2025 who is the Headmaster of said school.

3. Learned advocate representing the President of the Managing Committee of the said school has drawn attention of this Court to the allegations against the Headmaster stated in memo dated 18th June, 2025 issued by the Block Development Officer, Raninagar-I Development Block, Murshidabad, said memo dated 18th June, 2025 is in the form of show-cause notice.

4. Ms. Koyeli Bhattacharyya, learned advocate representing West Bengal Board of Secondary Education on instruction submits based on information received from the school authority preliminary enquiry report was called for from the

District Inspector of Schools (SE), Murshidabad and report on conclusion of preliminary enquiry was forwarded to the Board on 28th August, 2025. It is also submitted that concerned authority of the Board has taken decision to issue show-cause notice to the Headmaster of the said school thereby seek response to the show-cause notice.

5. To grant opportunity to the concerned authority of the Board to take steps based on preliminary report submitted by the District Inspector of Schools (SE) Murshidabad hearing of these two writ petitions stands adjourned.
6. List both the writ petitions under the same heading on 28th October, 2025.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)