

28.10.2025
Court No. 18
Item Nos.154-155
(**Suvenu**)

WPA 14663 of 2025

Md. Aminul Islam
-Versus-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.
with

WPA 18362 of 2025

Habibur Rahaman
-Versus-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Ms. Shreyeta Mitra
..for the petitioner (WPA 14663/2025)

Ms. Koyeli Bhattacharyya
Mr. Bibek Dutta
....for the WBBSSE

Mr. Dipankar Dasgupta
....for the State

Mr. Ujjal Ray
...for the School Authority

1. Both the writ petitions are heard in presence of learned advocates representing the parties.
2. Ms. Koyeli Bhattacharyya, learned advocate representing West Bengal Board of Secondary Education has placed before this Court show-cause notice issued by the Deputy Secretary (Disciplinary Authority), West Bengal Board of Secondary Education vide memo dated 22nd September, 2025 and same is taken on record.

3. It is submitted on behalf of the Board that till date said show-cause notice dated 22nd September, 2025 has not been replied.
4. Learned advocate representing the petitioner prays for extension of time to give reply to said show-cause notice.
5. In view of submission made on behalf of the petitioner in WPA 14663 of 2025, said petitioner is directed to give reply to show-cause notice dated 22nd September, 2025 by seven days from date. On receipt of reply to show-cause notice, concerned authority of the Board is directed to take decision by fortnight thereafter.
6. Matter shall appear under the same heading for further consideration on 25th November, 2025.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)