

AD-71&72
Ct No.24
22.04.2026
TN/AK

WPA 14663 of 2025

Md. Aminul Islam
Vs.
The State of West Bengal and others

With

WPA 18362 of 2025

Habibur Rahaman
Vs.
The State of West Bengal and others

Mr. Sudip Ghosh Chowdhury,
Ms. Shreyeta Mitra,
Ms. Pritha Biswas,
Ms. Upasana Sarkar
....for the petitioner in WPA 14663 of 2025

Mr. Ujjay Ray
....for the petitioner in WPA 18362 of 2025

Ms. Koyeli Bhattacharyya,
Mr. Bibek Dutta
....for the WBBSE

Mr. Sourav Mitra
....for the WBCSSC

Mr. Srijan Nayak,
Mr. Dipankar Das Gupta
....for the State in WPA 14663 of 2025

Mr. Supriyo Chattopadhyay, AGP,
Mr. Gourav Das
....for the State in WPA 18362 of 2025

Re: WPA 18362 of 2025

1. The application for transfer made by the petitioner has been kept in abeyance for a while. It has also been objected by the school.

2. The Board submits that the allegation levelled by the school against the petitioner is quite serious in nature that the petitioner has been involved in defalcation of substantial sums of money.
3. The Board had also issued a show cause notice to the petitioner and caused an enquiry, though Ms. Bhattacharyya appearing for the Board is unable to make any further submissions as to whether the Board has framed any charge against the petitioner.
4. The respondent no. 2 is directed to file a report by way of an affidavit disclosing the steps taken by the Board against the petitioner and whether charges have been framed and charge sheet issued against the petitioner.
5. The respondent no. 7 is directed to file a report disclosing the enquiry that has been undertaken insofar as the alleged defalcation of funds by the petitioner is concerned.
6. Let this report be filed by May 15, 2026.
7. List this matter on May 18, 2026.

Re: WPA 14663 of 2025

8. List this matter also on May 18, 2026 along with WPA 18362 of 2025.

(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.)