

18/05
2026

AD/6-7/24
266312
NANDY

(OP)

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

WPA/14663/2025

(Md. Aminul Islam Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.)

&

WPA/18362/2025

(Habibur Rahaman Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.)

Mr. Sudip Ghosh Chowdhury, Advocate

Ms. Pritha Biswas, Advocate

Ms. Upasana Sarkar, Advocate

.....for the Petitioner (in WPA/14663/2025)

Mr. Ujjal Ray, Advocate

.....for the Petitioner (in WPA/18362/2025)

Ms. Koyeli Bhattacharya, Advocate

Mr. Bibek Dutta, Advocate

Mr. Manas Bhattacharya, Advocate

.....for the WBBSE

WPA/14663/2025

1. The report filed by the Board is taken on record.
2. In spite of directions contained in the order dated 22.04.2026, it has not been complied.
3. The respondent no. 7, Block Development Officer, Raninagar-I, District - Murshidabad, has not filed any report, nor sought for any accommodation or extension. In fact, there is no representation on behalf of the State.
4. Merely on the ground of administrative exigency which is presently subsisting, the Block Development Officer is given one last chance to comply with the directions contained in the order of 22.04.2026.
5. List this matter on 23.06.2026 under the same heading.
6. It is made clear that if the Block Development Officer does comply with the order dated 22.04.2026; the matter shall proceed in the absence of the State authorities.
7. As prayed by Mr. Ghosh Chowdhury, learned

Advocate for the petitioner, let exception to the report filed by the Board be filed by 15.06.2026.

8. Mr. Ghosh Chowdhury, learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that according to office order no. 582-SE/S/5C-01/2026 dated 14.05.2026, all the appointed presidents and persons interested in Education of the Managing Committees of all the sponsored institutions in West Bengal, who were appointed by the School Education Department, has no power to take any action against the petitioner, in any manner whatsoever.
9. The petitioner is directed to communicate this order to the concerned Block Development Officer and file affidavit of service on the returnable date.
10. List both the writ-petitions accordingly.

(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.)