

24/04
2026

AD/5-6/24
266312
NANDY

(OP)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

WPA/14663/2025

(Md. Aminul Islam Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.)

&

WPA/18362/2025

(Habibur Rahaman Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.)

Mr. Sudip Ghosh Chowdhury, Advocate

Ms. Pritha Biswas, Advocate

Ms. Upasana Sarkar, Advocate

.....for the Petitioner (in WPA/14663/2025)

Mr. Ujjal Ray, Advocate

.....for the Petitioner (in WPA/18362/2025)

Mr. Sourav Mitra, Advocate

.....for the CSSC

Ms. Koyeli Bhattacharya, Advocate

Mr. Bibek Dutta, Advocate

Mr. Manas Bhattacharya, Advocate

.....for the WBBSE

Mr. Madhu Jana, Advocate

Ms. Puja Sonkar, Advocate

.....for the State

WPA/14663/2025

1. The order of 18.05.2026 was served on the concerned Block Development Officer (BDO) on 15.06.2026 without any apparent reason for such delayed service. The BDO has not been able to file any report as stipulated in the order of 18.05.2026.
2. From the report filed by the Board, it appears that the Board by its memo of 20.11.2025 requested the District Education Officer and the District Magistrate to conduct a further enquiry and submit a report with specific observations in terms of such requests within a period of 15 days.
3. No such report has been filed. In fact, even after a reminder was given on 06.04.2026, the afore-stated authorities have simply glossed over the matter.
4. The District Education Officer, Murshidabad is directed to file a report in terms of the request made

by the Board on 20.11.2025 pertaining to the charges of financial defalcation and other complaints made against the petitioner herein.

5. Let the exception to the report filed by the Board be taken on record.
6. List the matters for further consideration on 02.07.2026.

(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.)